

Nos. 18-16105, 18-16141

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
(Hon. Vince Chhabria)
Civil Case No. 16-cv-07014-VC

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ARTHUR CHEN, WENDEL BRUNNER,
WENDY J. PARMET, JULIA WALSH, CLAIRE BROOME, THOMAS
McKONE, and JOHN SWARTZBERG IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

KENNETH J. RUMELT
Vermont Law School
Environmental & Natural Resources Law Clinic
P.O. Box 96, 164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, VT 05068
Phone: (802) 831-1365
Email: krumelt@vermontlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

RULE 29(A)(4)(E) iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY OF

AMICI..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

A. The District Court’s Flawed Substantial Evidence Review Is Incompatible With the City’s Duty to Protect Public Health and Safety. 4

 1. California law does not support the district court’s “substantial evidence” standard, which improperly elevates land use development over public health and safety concerns......4

 2. The district court’s decision does not afford cities the necessary flexibility to address public health and safety concerns when certainty does not exist......6

 3. The district court imposed an impossibly high bar on the City that is not required under the development agreement and undermines the City’s ability to protect public health and safety......8

B. The District Court’s Decision Encourages Developers to Conceal Important Information Before Executing a Development Agreement...15

C. The District Court’s Decision Encourages Gamesmanship By Developers Seeking a Regulatory Freeze.....17

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.,
39 Cal. 3d 878 (1985).....4

City of Berkeley v. City of Berkeley Rent Stabilization Bd.,
27 Cal. App. 4th 951 (1994).....17

City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Ctr., Inc.,
56 Cal. 4th 729 (2013).....4

Ctr. for Cmty. Action & Env'tl. Justice v. City of Moreno Valley,
26 Cal. App. 5th 689 (2018).....5

People ex rel. Deukmejian v. Cty. of Mendocino,
36 Cal. 3d 476 (1984).....4

Ethyl Corp. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....6–9, 12–14

Higgins v. City of Santa Monica,
62 Cal. 2d 24 (1964).....15

Japanese Vill., LLC v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
843 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2016).....17

Miller v. Bd. of Pub. Works of City of Los Angeles,
195 Cal. 477 (1925).....5, 14–15

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981).....12–13

Santa Margarita Area Residents Together v. San Luis Obispo Cty.,
84 Cal. App. 4th 221 (2000).....5, 15–16

Wileman Bros. & Elliott v. Espy,
58 F.3d 1367 (9th Cir. 1995).....9

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Cal. Gov't Code § 65865.3.....5–6
Cal. Gov't Code § 65867.....16
Cal. Govt. Code § 65867.5.....16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1158.....11
